

FEES & PAYMENTS

Thank you for considering Al Wahda Private School for your family. Please find more information about our fees and tuition policies below:

School Fees

The below fee schedule is based on tuition fees as proposed by the Sharjah Private Education Authority (SPEA), which is the official body that regulates schools in the Emirate of Sharjah.

Fee Structure 2019-2020 * All Fee mentioned below subject to change on SPEA approval

Grade	Tuition	Books	Medical	Parent Com.	Uniform	VAT 5%	Total
KG 1	17,300	900	200		700	45	19,145
KG 2	17,300	1,000	200		700	45	19,245
1	19,450	1,400	200		700	45	21,795
2	19,450	1,800	200		700	45	22,195
3	19,450	1,800	200		700	45	22,195
4	22,700	2,000	200		700	45	25,645
5	22,700	2,000	200		700	45	25,645
6	22,700	2,000	200		700	45	25,645
7	24,100	2,400	200		700	45	27,445
8	24,100	2,400	200		700	45	27,445
9	24,100	2,400	200		700	45	27,445
10	25,700	2,400	200		700	45	29,045
11	25,700	2,400	200		700	45	29,045
12	25,700	2,400	200		700	45	29,045

*Tuition Fees do not include transportation and other applicable fees for technology usage.

Transportation Fees 2019-20

*The school has the right to suspend the student from transportation services, and ban reports or marks list in case there is any financial arrears

Al Wahda Private School Current Fee Structure - STA Transport		
Sr. No.	Route	2018-19(MOE-SPEA Approved)
		Two Way Fees Annual
1	Siyouh	AED 5,000
2	Al Nouf 1,2,3,4, Al Qarayen 1,2,3,4, University City [School Area]	AED 2,800
3	Rahmaniya 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, Al Rifa'a [Shj], Al Darari [Shj], Al Ghubaiba [Shj], Al Jareena, Al Samnan, Al Shahba [Shj], Al Tarfana, Al Muwaileh, Al Khezamia, Al Muwaileh [Shj], Al Taawun [Shj], Al Saja'a , Al Zubair, Al Barashi, Al Buhaira [Shj], Al Majahz [Shj], Al Qasimia [Shj], Jamal A Nasir [Shj], Al Falaj [Shj], Al Goaz [Shj], Al Ramaqiya [Shj], Al Riqqa [Shj], Elyash [Shj], Nasseriya [Shj], Sweihat [Shj], Al Fayha [Shj], Al Azra [Shj], Al Wasit, Marqab, Ramtha, Ajman City [Aj], Al Jurf [Aj], Hamidiya [Aj], Muwaihat, Noeymeya [Aj], Rashidiya [Aj], Roojah [Aj], Al Khan [Shj], Al Nahda [Shj], Al Samnan [Shj], Al Shahba [Shj]	AED 3,800

Al Wahda Private School's transportation deadline will be on the 15th of August.

Please send any questions or queries about transportation to our dedicated email address, where these will be answered in due course.

transport@wschool.ae

PAYMENTS

Al Wahda Private School is established and operated by Athena Education. All payments can be made by cash / cheque drawn in the name of **Al Wahda P.V.T School**.

You can also pay via electronic bank transfer or direct deposit to the bank details below.*

Account Name: Al Wahda P.V.T School

Account Number: 001520125535401

IBAN: AE710240001520125535401

Bank: Dubai Islamic Bank

*Parents are requested to please email a scan or screenshot of the bank transfer to accounts.wahda@wschool.ae or admissions@wschool.ae.

Please copy in our accounts team to the email at accounts@wschool.ae once the payment is completed.

Please note that AED 250/- will be charged in case of a dishonored cheque.

POLICIES

NEW STUDENTS

RETURNING STUDENTS

FEE POLICIES

DISCOUNT POLICY

New Students

1. Application Fee

a) An application and testing fee of AED 500/- is due prior to testing and evaluation.

2. Registration Fee

a) A registration fee of AED 500/-per student is due upon accepting the school's offer of a space, to be paid within five working days of receiving the acceptance letter.

3. Fee Deposit

a) According to the Al Wahda School Fees Framework, the school will charge up to **30%, cash/credit card and 15% post-dated check (PDC)** of the total fee amount **to be paid within ten (10) days** of the issuing of the acceptance letter, in order to secure space for your child. The 2019-2020 fee deposit schedule is outlined below:

Fee Structure 2019-2020 * All Fee mentioned below
subject to change on SPEA approval

		New Admission Fee Deposit Calculation Table						
Grade	Total Fee	Flat Discount for New Admission	Balance fee After Flat Discount (Total Fee Payable)	CASH/Credit Card 30%	15% PDC Dated 1st September 2019	30% PDC 1st December 2019	25% PDC 1st March 2020	
KG 1	19,145	2400	16,745	5,023.50	2,511.75	5,023.50	4,186.25	
KG 2	19,245	2400	16,845	5,053.50	2,526.75	5,053.50	4,211.25	
1	21,795	1000	20,795	6,238.50	3,119.25	6,238.50	5,198.75	
2	22,195	1000	21,195	6,358.50	3,179.25	6,358.50	5,298.75	
3	22,195	1000	21,195	6,358.50	3,179.25	6,358.50	5,298.75	
4	25,645	1000	24,645	7,393.50	3,696.75	7,393.50	6,161.25	
5	25,645	1000	24,645	7,393.50	3,696.75	7,393.50	6,161.25	
6	25,645	1000	24,645	7,393.50	3,696.75	7,393.50	6,161.25	
7	27,445		27,445	8,233.50	4,116.75	8,233.50	6,861.25	
8	27,445		27,445	8,233.50	4,116.75	8,233.50	6,861.25	
9	27,445		27,445	8,233.50	4,116.75	8,233.50	6,861.25	
10	29,045		29,045	8,713.50	4,356.75	8,713.50	7,261.25	
11	29,045		29,045	8,713.50	4,356.75	8,713.50	7,261.25	
12	29,045		29,045	8,713.50	4,356.75	8,713.50	7,261.25	
	29,045		29,045	8,713.50	4,356.75	8,713.50	7,261.25	

b) This amount is non-refundable unless the family has to move outside the Emirate of Sharjah before the start of the academic year. (Proof will be requested)

c) This amount is applied to the first trimester tuition and fees of the academic year.

4. School Fees

a) First term **45%** of tuition is due by September 1st.

b) Second term **30%** of tuition is due by December 15th.

c) Third term **25%** of tuition is due by March 15th.

Returning Students

1. According to the Al Wahda School Fees Framework, **10% cash/credit card and balance of 35% post-dated check (PDC)** of the total fee amounts is to be paid within the time specified by the school.

2. This amount is non-refundable unless the family has to move outside the Emirate of Sharjah before the start of the academic year.

3. The school reserves the right to ask for proof that the family is moving outside the Emirate of Sharjah such as an acceptance offer from another school situated outside Sharjah (e.g. lease contract or utility bill).

4. This amount is applied to the first trimester tuition and fees of the academic year.
5. Full first trimester tuition is due before the start of school
6. Full second trimester tuition is due before the start of the second trimester

Fee Policies

1. Tuition for each trimester is due in full prior to the first teaching day of the trimester.
 - a) Full first trimester tuition is due before the start of school
 - b) Full second trimester tuition is due before the start of the second trimester
2. Parents need to make special arrangements with the accounts department if they are unable to make the full payment prior to the start of the trimester. The registration fee is a nonrefundable, one-time fee.
2. Tuition includes book usage and most after school programs but does not include uniform nor transport.
3. If a student withdraws from Al Wahda Private School during the academic year, tuition fee will be charged to student in compliance with SPEA Executive Regulation of Federal Law #28 of 1999, Article #52 School Fees as follows:
 - If a student attended school for two weeks or less during the current trimester, a month's fee* would be charged to student.
 - If a student attended school for a period ranging between two weeks and one month during the current trimester, two months' fee would be charged to student.
 - If a student attended for more than a month during the current trimester, fee for full current trimester would be charged to student.

* 'Fee per month' for above described purposes will be calculated by dividing annual tuition fee by 10 months.

4. In case a parent chooses to withdraw his child from the school's transportation services during any quarter of the academic year, transportation fee will be charged for the full quarter.
5. Please note that there is no cut-off date to register at AL Wahda Private School. Once a grade is full, new applicants can opt to be placed on the waiting list.

6. Please contact the admissions office for further details on vacancies or wait list status.

Discount Policy

*If you choose to pay school fees in advance, the following discount will be applicable.

Revised Discount Policy 9 th April 2019				
				
	Type of Discount	% of Discount	Applicable on	Remarks
1	Sibling discount	3 to 5	Tuition fee	The oldest child fees must be paid in full and all other younger children will be subject to Sibling discount. Rate of Sibling discounts to be applied:- 1 st Child - Nil 2 nd Child - 3%. 3 rd Child – 5%
2	Early bird Discount (April)	8	Tuition fee	If Parents enroll and register before cutoff date 30 th April 2019 and paid in full by Cash/Credit Card only <i>(not applicable post 30.04.2019)</i>
3	Early bird Discount(May)	7	Tuition fee	If Parents enroll and register between 1 st May 2019 to 31 st May 2019 and paid in full by Cash/Credit Card only <i>(not applicable post 31.05.2019)</i>
4	Early bird Discount(June)	5	Tuition fee	If Parents enroll and register between 1 st June 2019 to 30 th June 2019 and paid in full by Cash/Credit Card only <i>(not applicable post 30.06.2019, and not applicable if Early bird discount already applied)</i>
5	a) Referral from Exiting Parents. b) Referral from other Athena Schools- New parents	n/a	Tuition fee	Flat Fee discount of AED 500/-
				Flat Fee discount of AED 1,000/- only for Grade 1 to Grade 5

*Note: If Corporate or Government discount applied then all other discounts are ruled out. An additional discount of **3%** if the parent makes a full payment. *(Applicable only to Corporate and Government employees)*